
kimley-horn.com 1100 W. Town and Country Rd., Suite 700, Orange, CA 92868 714 939 1030

June 17, 2022

Dustin Christensen, P.E. – Principal Engineer
City of Beaumont - Department of Public Works
550 E. 6th Street, 
Beaumont, CA 92223

RE: Pennsylvania Avenue Widening from 1st Street to 6th Street – Amendment No. 3 
for Pennsylvania Ave – Caltrans Approvals, Bid Phase Support, and 
Construction Phase Support

Dear Mr. Christensen:

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. (Kimley-Horn) is pleased to submit this request to the City 
of Beaumont (City) to provide construction phase services for the Pennsylvania Avenue 
Widening Improvements Project. Our understanding, scope of services, and fee to perform 
these services are below. 

Understanding

Kimley-Horn completed the final engineering design that is being advertised for construction 
bidding. This scope of work encompasses support for the bidding and construction phases for 
items related to the design that Kimley-Horn has previously provided. Support for bidding and 
construction are not included in our current scope of work. 

In addition, Caltrans has requested items that were not approved in our original scope of work. 
These will be provided during the subsequent phases along with design addendums, if 
necessary.

Scope of Services

Task A28 – Design Standard Decision Document (DSDD)
Provide documentation of non-standard features within Caltrans right-of-way. This entails 
preparation of one Caltrans standard format DSDD for underlined and bold design exceptions. 
We anticipate documenting up to four non-standard features encompassing access control, 
lane widths, shoulder widths, and corner sight distance. Documenting existing nonstandard 
features that are not impacted by the Project are excluded from this scope of services, 
including but not limited to, side slopes, minimum vertical curve length, and interchange 
spacing.

Deliverables: Draft DSDD, Final DSDD



Mr. Christensen
June 17, 2022

Page 2 of 5

kimley-horn.com 1100 W. Town and Country Rd., Suite 700, Orange, CA 92868 714 939 1030
K:\ORA_RDWY\194018002 - Pennsylvania Ave Widening\Contract & Billings\Amendments\Amend 03 - Construction Support, DSDD, 
DEER\2022-06-17 Penn Widening Amend 3.docx

Task A29 – Permit Engineering Evaluation Report (PEER)
We will provide the PEER (Form TS-0112), which encompasses providing a project 
description, purpose and need, descriptions of impacts to the State Highway System, and 
descriptions of signalization. Other items that Caltrans may require as part of the PEER 
approval, such as Right-of-Way Data Sheets and a Storm Water Data Report, are excluded 
from this scope of work. 

Deliverables: Draft PEER, Final PEER

Task A30 – Incorporate Caltrans PS&E Comments
Incorporate Caltrans comments on the Plans, Specifications and Opinion of Probable 
Construction Cost (OPCC). We assume up to two rounds of comments with one 
consolidated list of comments for each round of reviews. 

Deliverables: Updated Plans, Specifications and OPCC

Task A31 – Bidding Services

At the conclusion of the bidding phase, provide one conformed set of plans and 
specifications for use in constructing the project. The Issue for Construction (IFC) conformed 
plans and specifications will reflect changes made during bidding and will be noted as a 
revision to the final design plans. The revisions implemented into the conformed set will be 
based on information provided by the City as a result of their responses and coordination of 
RFI’s, addendums, and clarifications during bidding. Redesign of project elements is not 
included. Since the magnitude of updates is unknown, we have allocated up 46 hours for 
support of this task. 

Deliverables: IFC plans and specifications in PDF format

Task A32 – Engineering Construction Services 

Provide engineering support during the construction phase as follows:

 Respond to Requests for Information (RFIs) from the contractor. We have assumed 
up to 10 RFI responses will be provided.

 Prepare supplementary sketches and details to resolve field construction issues that 
may be encountered. These may be incorporated into the design documents as 
addendums. We have assumed up to a total of five sketches and details.

 Review shop drawing and materials submittals. We have assumed up to a total of five 
shop drawings/materials submittals will be reviewed.

 Review and provide recommendations regarding proposed change orders. Up to four 
change order reviews will be provided.

 Attend one pre-construction meeting and additional office or construction site meetings 
during construction. We will attend up to five meetings total.



Mr. Christensen
June 17, 2022

Page 3 of 5

kimley-horn.com 1100 W. Town and Country Rd., Suite 700, Orange, CA 92868 714 939 1030
K:\ORA_RDWY\194018002 - Pennsylvania Ave Widening\Contract & Billings\Amendments\Amend 03 - Construction Support, DSDD, 
DEER\2022-06-17 Penn Widening Amend 3.docx

Deliverables: Response to RFIs, Supplementary Sketches/Details, Shop Drawings and 
Submittal Reviews, and Change Order Reviews

Task A33 – Preparation of Record Documents (Record Drawings):

The construction contract will require the contractor to provide to the City for review and 
approval one set of record drawings showing the design changes and field modifications 
made during construction. Kimley-Horn will prepare Record Drawings by electronically 
incorporating the contractor markups. Since the effort associated with the extent of 
contractor markups is unknown at this time, we have provided up to 50 hours total to 
incorporate.

Deliverables: Record drawing files saved in AutoCAD .dwg and .pdf formats

Assumptions & Exclusions

 Bidding schedule is two months. Construction schedule is nine months. Construction will 
be complete by July 2023.

 The City will coordinate with Caltrans regarding submittals, status, resolution of comments 
and other related coordination as part of the PEER and encroachment permit process. 
The City will also compile all the PEER attachments that are completed by others (i.e. 
environmental studies, etc.) and submit to Caltrans. 

 If Caltrans ultimately requires the Design Engineering Evaluation Report (DEER), we will 
need to revise our effort.

 Geotechnical support is excluded.
 Field surveys and staking is excluded.
 Additional project features and improvements to existing freeway ramps outside of the 

limits shown on the IFB plans are not included (addition of CHP turnouts, maintenance 
turnouts, drainage, signing and striping, etc.). 

 We assume no impact to the existing freeway undercrossing structure from Caltrans 
comments. Structural design or analysis of this bridge is not included. 

 We anticipate no major changes to the design as a result of Caltrans comments. 
 The preparation of a Storm Water Data Report, Water Pollution Control Plan, Traffic 

Management Plan, Traffic Impact Report, and Intersection Control Evaluation is excluded 
from this scope of services. 

 Visits to Site and Observation of Construction.  Consultant will make visits as directed by 
Client in order to observe the progress of the work.  Such observations will not be 
exhaustive or extend to every aspect of Contractor's work.  Observations will to be limited 
to spot checking, selective measurement, and similar methods of general observation.  
Based on information obtained during site visits, Consultant will evaluate whether 
Contractor's work is generally proceeding in accordance with the Contract Documents, 
and Consultant will keep Client informed of the general progress of the work.

 Consultant will not supervise, direct, or have control over Contractor's work, nor shall 
Consultant have authority to stop the Work or have responsibility for the means, methods, 
techniques, equipment choice and usage, schedules, or procedures of construction 
selected by Contractor, for safety programs incident to Contractor's work, or for any failure 
of Contractor to comply with any laws.  Consultant does not guarantee the performance 



Mr. Christensen
June 17, 2022

Page 4 of 5

kimley-horn.com 1100 W. Town and Country Rd., Suite 700, Orange, CA 92868 714 939 1030
K:\ORA_RDWY\194018002 - Pennsylvania Ave Widening\Contract & Billings\Amendments\Amend 03 - Construction Support, DSDD, 
DEER\2022-06-17 Penn Widening Amend 3.docx

of any Contractor and has no responsibility for Contractor's failure to perform its work in 
accordance with the Contract Documents.

 Recommendations with Respect to Defective Work.  Consultant will recommend to Client 
that Contractor's work be disapproved and rejected while it is in progress if, on the basis 
of its observations, Consultant believes that such work will not produce a completed 
Project that generally conforms to the Contract Documents.

 Clarifications and Interpretations.  Consultant will respond to reasonable and appropriate 
Contractor requests for information and issue necessary clarifications and interpretations 
of the Contract Documents.  Any orders authorizing variations from the Contract 
Documents will be made by Client.

 Change Orders.  Consultant may recommend Change Orders to the Client, and will review 
and make recommendations related to Change Orders submitted or proposed by the 
Contractor.

 Shop Drawings and Samples.  Consultant will review and approve or take other 
appropriate action in respect to Shop Drawings and Samples and other data which 
Contractor is required to submit, but only for conformance with the information given in the 
Contract Documents.  Such review and approvals or other action will not extend to means, 
methods, techniques, equipment choice and usage, schedules, or procedures of 
construction or to related safety programs.

 Substitutes and "or-equal."  Consultant will evaluate and determine the acceptability of 
substitute or "or-equal" materials and equipment proposed by Contractor in accordance 
with the Contract Documents.

 Inspections and Tests.  Consultant may require special inspections or tests of Contractor's 
work as Consultant deems appropriate, and may receive and review certificates of 
inspections within Consultant’s area of responsibility or of tests and approvals required by 
laws or the Contract Documents.  Consultant’s review of certificates will be for the purpose 
of determining that the results certified indicate compliance with the Contract Documents 
and will not be an independent evaluation that the content or procedures of such 
inspections, tests, or approvals comply with the requirements of the Contract Documents.  
Consultant shall be entitled to rely on the results of such tests.

 Limitations of Responsibility. Consultant shall not be responsible for the acts or omissions 
of any Contractor, or of any of their subcontractors, suppliers, or of any other individual or 
entity performing or furnishing the work. Consultant shall not have responsibility to stop or 
direct the work of any Contractor or resolve disagreements between Client and Contractor.  

 Consultant will, if requested by Client, render written decision on claims of Client and 
Contractor relating to the acceptability of Contractor's work or the interpretation of the 
requirements of the Contract Documents.  In rendering decisions, Consultant shall be fair 
and not show partiality to Client or Contractor and shall not be liable in connection with 
any decision rendered in good faith.



Mr. Christensen
June 17, 2022

Page 5 of 5

kimley-horn.com 1100 W. Town and Country Rd., Suite 700, Orange, CA 92868 714 939 1030
K:\ORA_RDWY\194018002 - Pennsylvania Ave Widening\Contract & Billings\Amendments\Amend 03 - Construction Support, DSDD, 
DEER\2022-06-17 Penn Widening Amend 3.docx

Fee & Schedule
We are requesting a not-to-exceed fee of $131,615 to accomplish the above stated scope of 
services.  We will provide these services according to a mutually agreed upon schedule.  

Closure
If you concur in all the foregoing and wish to direct us to proceed with the services, please 
forward the appropriate contract document for our review and execution. This proposal is valid 
for sixty (60) days after the date of this letter.  

We appreciate the opportunity to provide these services to you. Please contact me if you have 
any questions.

Very truly yours,

Darren Adrian, P.E. (No. 53031)
Project Manager

Attachments:
Not-to-Exceed Fee Estimate



City of Beaumont

Pennsylvania Avenue Widening

1st Street to 6th Street

Amendment 03 Not-to-Exceed Fee

 06/17/2022

PIC
Project 

Manager
QA/QC
Sr. Prof

Prof II Prof I Analyst II Analyst I
Support 

Staff

Schedule = 11 Months

Hourly Billing Rate $360.00 $360.00 $305.00 $190.00 $170.00 $155.00 $135.00 $115.00 Total Hours Labor Cost Total Cost

Task A28 Design Standard Decision Document (DSDD) 17 42 84 42 5 190  $    35,465.00  $    35,465.00 

Task A29 Permit Engineering Evaluation Report (PEER) 6 20 10 5 41  $      8,235.00  $      8,235.00 

Task A30 Incorporate Caltrans PS&E Comments 12 55 38 10 30 145  $    26,830.00  $    26,830.00 

Task A31 Bidding Services 6 18 18 4 46  $      8,830.00  $      8,830.00 

Task A32 Engineering Construction Services 33 8 88 6 20 12 167  $    36,540.00  $    36,540.00 

Task A33
Preparation of Record Documents (Record 

Drawings)
4 16 30 50  $      8,530.00  $      8,530.00 

78 8 239 138 90 60 26 639

Subtotals -$        28,080$  2,440$    45,410$  23,460$  13,950$  8,100$    2,990$     $       124,430  $       124,430 

Expenses (as a percentage of labor fees) 3.50%  $           4,355 

Labor Escalation  $           2,830 

 $       131,615 

Kimley-Horn Staff

TOTAL HOURS

TOTAL COST

Note: Kimley-Horn will not exceed the total maximum fee shown without authorization from the Client.  Individual task amounts and hours for stated classifications are 

provided for budgeting purposes only.  Kimley-Horn reserves the right to reallocate amounts among tasks as necessary. 

1 of 1



EXHIBIT "A" 

Executed Second Amendment Professional Services Agreement 

with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. 
































	Understanding
	Scope of Services
	Task A28 – Design Standard Decision Document (DSDD)
	Task A29 – Permit Engineering Evaluation Report (PEER)
	Task A30 – Incorporate Caltrans PS&E Comments
	Task A31 – Bidding Services
	Task A32 – Engineering Construction Services

